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Survey

In this survey of 225 CIOs:

Year-end IT budget flush?

Twenty-two percent of respondents indicated they plan to spend more
on technology products and servicesin 4Q than in 3Q. That's alower
percentage than in normal years (50-50%) but still suggests some mild
budget flush at year-end.

2003 budgets — not bad at first blush

We have another preliminary read on IT decision-maker’sinitial
thoughts on 2003 IT budgets. Budgets are till being formed, whichis
why many companies are seeing more RFPs. But we are early in the
budget cycle, soit’stoo soon to pop any champagne corks.

ClOs view of an economic recovery: 95% see it in 2003

CIOs continue to push back their expectations of economic recovery.
Ninety-five percent expect the recovery in 2003, versus 52% of CIOs
last June. Twelve percent expect arecovery in 1Q03, 37% in 2Q03,
24% in 3Q03, and 22% in 4Q02.

Industry view is In-Line

Our thesis of an improving macroeconomic environment leading to an
eventual upturn in capital spending resultsin our In-Line view of the
Enterprise Software industry. We believe that software spending will
continue to be constrained through 2002, followed by a modest
recovery in 2003. We believe that overall tech spending should lag the
pace of a general economic recovery due to cautious buying behavior
and the lingering effects of overbuying in the past.

Previous releases of the Morgan Stanley CIO Survey Series, aswell as other Morgan Sanley
Enterprise Software research, can be viewed at: www.morganstanley.com/mr chuck. All of
Morgan Sanley’ s equity research technol ogy reports are available on the Internet through Client
Link on www.morganstanley.com. If you wish to receive this service, please contact your
ingtitutional sales representative. Many reports can also be downloaded from

www.mor ganstanl ey.convingtitutional /techresearch/.

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Thisreport containsthe latest results of our ongoing

Cl O Survey Series, which we have conducted in its current
form since the beginning of 1999. The survey is conducted
by telephone and uses a respondent base of 300 IT execu-
tives, of which 225 participate in the survey for each round
of interviews. The survey is conducted 10 times per year.

The current survey was conducted from September 16 to
September 27, 2002. All responses were collected in strict
confidence and were used only in combination with all
othersin the survey sample. The survey yields atotal of
225 responses from I T executives of the Fortune 1000. We
present the results of the survey in the exhibits on the
following pages.

Exhibit 1
Respondents — By Company Revenues

$40 billion or more 14%
$30 - $39.9 billion 8
$15 - $29.9 bhillion 10
$10 - $14.9 billion 8
$5 - $9.9 billion 16
$2 - $4.9 billion 16
$1 - $1.9 billion 20
Under $1 billion 7
Not sure/Not applicable 1

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Exhibit 2
Respondents — By Industry

Aerospace/Defense Contractor 4%
Communications

Education

Energy

Finance

Government: Federal (including Military)
Government: State or Local

Health Care/Pharmaceuticals/Medical Services
Insurance

Manufacturing

Printing/Publishing

Service Organizations

Technology

Transportation

Utilities

Wholesale/Retail Trade

Other

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Executive Summary

Slightly more ClIOs have reevaluated their budget/
spending plansin the last month. The percentage of CIOs
indicating that the slowing economy has caused them to
reevaluate IT budgets in the preceding month increased
from 35% in July to 39% in September. In a separate
question, 32% of respondents said they have revised their
budget downward since the beginning of the year, compared
to 38% in August.

Year-end I T budget flush? Twenty-two percent of
respondents indicated they plan to spend more on
technology products and servicesin 4Q thanin 3Q. That's
alower percentage than in normal years (50-50%) but still
suggests some mild budget flush at year-end.

Forty percent of respondents indicated they are seeing
deeper discounts on software from vendors than they were
three months ago.

2003 budgets — not bad at first blush. We have gotten
another preliminary read on IT decision-maker’ sinitial
thoughts regarding 2003 IT budgets. Budgets are still being
formed, which is why many companies are seeing an
increasein RFPs. However, we are early in the budget
cycle, so it’stoo soon to pop any champagne corks.

In June, 35% of respondents had not began the budgeting
process, in September, this percentage dropped to 12%.
Twenty-two percent of respondents plan to have decreased
budgetsin 2003 versus 2002, 24% expect flat budgets, and
40% expect increased budgets. At first blush, we think this
isan encouraging sign, but we'll have to seeif this holds
through the budgeting cycle, which wraps up in December.

Twenty percent of the respondents indicated they would

spend less on network equipment in 2003 than 2002, 48%
indicated they would spend the same in 2003 as 2002, and
31% indicated they would spend more in 2003 than 2002.

Thirty percent of respondents anticipate 2003 hardware
spending will be flat to 2002. Forty-nine percent indicated
itislikely to be up dightly or significantly, and 20%
indicated hardware spending is likely to be down.

We saw similar trends in server spending plans for 2003,
with 29% indicating less spend on serversin 2003,
compared to 2002, 32% anti cipating more spend in 2003,
and 30% indicating the same amount spent in 2003
compared to 2002. The top three drivers for server

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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purchases next year are consolidation, capacity restraints,
and application purchases.

Current conditions. Sentiment among ClOs regarding the
current conditions of the US economy continued to weaken
in September. The steady flow of negative news about the
stock market, economy, and potential war has taken itstoll
on buying sentiment.

Those responding they had a“positive” or “slightly
positive” outlook on the US economy dropped from 57% in
June to 37% in September. Negative sentiment increased
from 7% in June to 16% in September. With regard to their
own company’ s business prospects, we saw deterioration as
well, with “positive” respondents decreasing from 60% in
June to 56% in September and an increase in negative
respondents from 4% in June to 9% in September.

And the recovery comeswhen? ClOs continue to push
back their expectations of an economic recovery. Ninety-
five percent of ClOs expect the recovery to come in 2003,
versus 52% of ClOslast June. Twelve percent expect an
economic recovery in 1Q03, 37% expect it in 2Q03, 24%
expect it in 3Q03, and 22% expect it in 4Q02.

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002

Top prioritiesfor ClOsin 2002. The top three priorities
for CIOsin 2002, according to this month’s survey, were as
follows:

e application integration,

e security software, and

¢ Windows 2000/X P upgrade — desktop.

Application integration and security software retained their
spots from last month, at No. 1 and No. 2, respectively.

Windows 2000/X P upgrade — desktop moved up one spot
from No. 4.

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 3
IT Budgets and the Economy

Has the ongoing news about a slowing economy combined with a stock market decline caused you
to re-evaluate your budget/spending plans within the last month?
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1/01 2/01 3/01 4/01 5/01 7/01 8/01 9/01 10/01 11/01 1/02 2/02 3/02 4/02 5/02 6/02 7/02 9/02

=—¢—No change yet

=== No change but monitoring the situation closely and evaluating whether to reduce or delay spending

== Yes, planning to spend more slowly, more in the second half of the year once | have a better read on things

==>¢=Yes, planning to spend less

=== Yes, senior management requested a cutback in spending

=—@—Yes, doing deals that are smaller in size than | would have otherwise

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 4
IT Budgets and the Economy — Month-to-Month Change

otherwise

Yes, senior management requested a cutback in spending

Yes, planning to spend less

Yes, planning to spend more slowly, more in the second
half of the year once | have a better read on things

No change but monitoring the situation closely and
evaluating whether to reduce or delay spending

No change yet

7/02 W9/02

Yes, doing deals that are smaller in size than | would have

Has the ongoing news about a slowing economy combined with a stock
market decline caused you to re-evaluate your budget/spending plans
within the last month?

6%

11%

15%

33%

35%

0%

10% 20% 30%
% of Respondents

40%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 5
IT Budgets and the Economy

Has the ongoing news about a slowing economy combined with a stock market decline caused you
to re-evaluate your budget/spending plans within the last month?
70%
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=——No
== No change but monitoring the situation closely and evaluating whether to reduce or delay spending
—hr—Yes

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
This chart is based on the same data as found in Exhibit 1; however, all variations of the“ YES’ responses have been aggregated.
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Xhibit
IT Budgets and the Economy — Month-to-Month Change

Sourct

Has the ongoing news about a slowing economy combined with a stock
market decline caused you to re-evaluate your budget/spending plans
within the last month?

No change but monitoring
the situation closely and

o

&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\& - 35%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
N7/02 W9/02 % of Respondents

e Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

This chart is based on the same data as found in Exhibit 1; however, all variations of the “ YES' responses have been aggregated.
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Exhibit 7
IT Budgets and the Economy

Has your IT budget been revised downward since
the beginning of the year?

70% 67%

60%

50%

40%

30%

% of Respondents

20%

10%
0% 1%
| m—

0%
Yes No Unsure

B August-02 E September-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Page 10

Exhibit 8
IT Budgets — 3Q v 4Q

Yes
22%

No
69%

Do you plan to spend more on technology products and services
in 4Q02 than you did in 3Q02?
Uncertain
9%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 9
IT Budgets — 2003

Have you begun to assess your 2003 IT budget yet?

12%
No — we have not begun to budget for 2003 350

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to decrease in 22%
2003 vs. 2002 7%

Yes -- as of now, our IT budget is likely to remain flat 24%
in 2003 vs. 2002 34%

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to increase in | 40%
2003 vs. 2002 24%

0,
Not Applicable / No Response UOA)

Already in 2003 Budget D 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

W June-02 OSeptember-02 % of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 10
IT Budgets — 2003

Have you begun to assess your 2003 IT budget yet?

| Company Revenue Size

# of Respondents $40B or more $30 - $39.9B $15 - $29.9B $10 - $14.9B $5- $9.9B $2 - $4.9B $1-$1.9B Under $1B Not Applicable
Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to increase in 2003 vs. 2002 10 6 9 7 13 13 23 7 1

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to remain flat in 2003 vs. 2002 2 3 10 7 12 5 10 4 0

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to decrease in 2003 vs. 2002 14 g g 2 9 9 4 3 2

No — we have not begun to budget for 2003 4 4 0 3 2 7 6 1 0

Already in 2003 Budget 2 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 0

Grand Total 32 17 22 19 36 35 45 16 3

% of Total $40B or more $30 - $39.9B $15 - $29.9B $10 - $14.9B $5- $9.9B $2 - $4.9B $1-$1.9B Under $1B Not Applicable
Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to increase in 2003 vs. 2002 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 10% 3% 0%

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to remain flat in 2003 vs. 2002 1% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 0%

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to decrease in 2003 vs. 2002 6% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1%

No — we have not begun to budget for 2003 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0%
Already in 2003 Budget 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Grand Total 14% 8% 10% 8% 16% 16% 20% 7% 1%

% of Revenue Category $40B or more $30 - $39.9B $15 - $29.9B $10 - $14.9B $5- $9.9B $2 - $4.9B $1-$1.98 Under $1B Not Applicable
Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to increase in 2003 vs. 2002 31% 35% 41% 37% 36% 37% 51% 44% 33%

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to remain flat in 2003 vs. 2002 6% 18% 45% 37% 33% 14% 22% 25% 0%

Yes — as of now, our IT budget is likely to decrease in 2003 vs. 2002 44% 18% 14% 11% 25% 26% 9% 19% 67%

No — we have not begun to budget for 2003 13% 24% 0% 16% 6% 20% 13% 6% 0%
Already in 2003 Budget 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 3% 4% 6% 0%

Grand Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 11
CIOs and the Economy

What is your outlook on the current conditions of the US economy?

60%

50%

% of Respondents
w
2
X

10%

0% -

Positive Slightly positive Neutral Negative

ENov-01 HEJan-02 EFeb-02 OJun-02 M Sep-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 12
CIOs and the Economy

What is your current outlook on your company’s business
prospects?

80%

70%

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

% of Respondents

179 7%

20% -

10% -

0% -

Positive Neutral Negative

EHSep-01 EMOct-01 ONov-01 HEJan-02 BEFeb-02 @Jun-02 M Sep-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 13
CIOs and the Economy

When do YOU expect the economy to improve?

100%

IO

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

44%

40%

% of Respondents

30%

20%

24%

10% 8%

%%
o0 L2

%

4Q01

1Q02

OAug-01 HEOct-01

2Q02

ENov-01

3Q02 4Q02

EJan-02 MWFeb-02 @@Jun-02

2003

B Sep-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 14
ClIOs and the Economy

When do YOU expect the economy to improve?
40% 37%
35%
30%
2 24%
c 0, 0
3 25% 22%
c
o
2 20%
(&)
@
S 15%
© 12%
10%
5%
5%
0%
3Q02 4Q02 1Q03 2Q03 3Q03 4Q03

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 15
Financial Software

Does your company run a single brand/version of financial software
for global consolidation and reporting?

No
28.4%
Yes
69.3%
Unsure / NA

2.2%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 16

Software Vendor Discounting

Are discounts of software by vendors steeper than
they were three months ago?

Unsure 22%

No 39%

Yes 40%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

45%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Exhibit 17
Data Networking Spending

Do you think your organization will spend more, less, or about the
same, on network equipment in 2003 versus 2002?

Less 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 18
Data Networking Spending

How do you plan to spend on networking equipment
by quarter throughout 2003?

Unsure 16%

I

More in 2HO3 than in
1HO3

More in 1HO3 than in
0,

Evenly throughout the 45%
course of the year

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%

19%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Page 21

Exhibit 19
Data Networking

Do you plan to upgrade your network during the remainder of 2002
or in 2003 for any of the following reasons? (Mark all that apply)

No plans to upgrade
Accommodate more traffic
Implement other new applications
Implement Web-based applications
Implement Voice-over-1P
Implement streaming

Just upgraded 24%

429

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

% of Respondents

40% 45%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 20
Data Networking

What is the status of our Wireless LAN (Local Area Network)
integration strategy?

No intention of
deployment

39%

Currently considering
deployment

Currently implementing - 6%

Currently deployed within
certain workgroups

24%

28%

Currently deploye_d across 1%
the enterprise

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 21
Hardware Spending

How is your overall hardware spending likely to trend in 2003?

Down significantly from
2002 spending levels
(more than 5%)

11%

I

Down slightly from 2002
spending levels (less than
5%)

Up slightly from 2002
spending levels (less than
5%)

Up significantly from 2002

5%)

Flat with 2002 spending 30%
levels —

9%

29%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

% of Respondents

35%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 22
Server Spending

What are your spending plans for servers in 2H02 versus 1H02?

Unsure

1

Likely to spend less in 2H
versus 1H

Likely to spend more in
2H versus 1H

Likely to spend the same
amount in 2H as | did in
1H

9%

27%

45%

0% 5%

10%

15%

20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

45%

50%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 23
Server Spending

What are your spending plans for servers in 2003 versus 2002?

Unsure

Likely to spend less in
2003

Likely to spend the same
amount in 2003 as 2002

8%

29%

Likely to spend more in
2003

30%

32%

0% 5%

10%

15% 20% 25% 30%

% of Respondents

35%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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Page 26

Exhibit 24
Server Hardware Drivers

Application purchases

Migration away from one operating platform to
another

Web services

Capacity constraints

Consolidation

What do you expect will drive server hardware purchases at your
firm over the next 12 months?

I

23%

15%

11%

36%

0%

5%

10%

15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

% of Respondents

40%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 25
PC Spending

What are you spending plans for PCs in 2003 versus 2002?

Unsure f 0%

Likely to spend less in
2003

Likely to spend more in o

Likely to spend the same
amount in 2003 as 2002

24%

37%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

45%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 26
Sun & Linux

How likely are you to buy a Sun server running Linux?

Unsure / Other

I'm not a current Sun customer but would consider
purchasing a Linux server from Sun.

I'm not a current Sun customer and would not
consider purchasing a Linux server from Sun.

I'm a current Sun customer and would consider
purchasing a Linux server from Sun.

I'm a current Sun customer and would not consider
purchasing a Linux server from Sun.

3%

H

19%

13%

|

37%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

% of Respondents

40%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 27
PDAs

Which of the following best describes the level of support that is
offered for your use of PDAs (Palm, PocketPC, RIM, etc.) within your
enterprise?

Do not use/Other — 15%

PIM + WLAN + wireless email capability - 4%

PIM + WLAN | 1%

Out-of-box PIM (Personal Information Management)
functionality only

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 28
PC Processors

How important is it for the PCs you buy to use an Intel processor?

Not at all important 28%

Somewhat important 34%

Very important 389

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 29
PC Processors

Are you currently using PCs with AMD’s Athlon processor?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 30
PC Processors

Do you intend to buy PCs in the future that use
an AMD Athlon processor?

15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

0% 5% 10%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 31
PC Processors

Would you consider buying a server that uses AMD’s upcoming 64-
bit processor, known as Opteron?

Unsure 36%

No 35%

Yes 29%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 32
Microsoft Volume Licensing Agreement

Have you purchased a new volume licensing agreement from If so, did you update your hardware at the same time?
Microsoft or renewed your Microsoft volume licensing agreement:

Unsure Unsure 2%

Have not purchased new volume licensing agreement

No 80%
Over the past year?
Within the last six months?
Yes 18%
Within the last three months? 30%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
% of Respondents % of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002

Enterprise Software — October 11, 2002
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Exhibit 33

IT Priorities

In your organization, which areas are your top priorities in 2002? (Multiple responses permitted

Application integration

Security software

Windows 2000/XP upgrade — desktop
ERP software/ERP upgrade

Wireless initiatives

E-commerce initiatives
Employee/Enterprise data portal projects
Windows 2000 upgrade — server
Document management software
Microsoft Office upgrade

Network equipment

Database software

Storage hardware

Business intelligence tools

Content Management software for Web site
XML-based applications

Application servers

Web site enhancements

Personal computers (PCs)

CRM software

Web development tools or products
Call center software

Storage software

Data mining/OLAP tools

Web/Intranet to legacy integration tools or products
Content delivery networks

Network and application management software
Converged voice and data networks
Consulting

Customer service applications
Knowledge management

Procurement software

New custom development

Linux-based servers

Java-based enterprise applications
Unix servers

Supply chain management software
Infrastructure resource management software
Salesforce automation software

Intel servers

Web server software

E-mail response software

Inventory management/provisioning
E-store software for Web site
Marketing/customer analytics software
Mainframe hardware

Mainframe software

Personalization software for E-business
PRM/Channel management software
Mainframe systems management
CAD/CAM, EDA

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, September 2002
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September 2002 July 2002 June 2002 May 2002 January 2002 November 2001
# of # of # of # of # of # of
Resp. Rank Alin Rank | Resp. Rank Resp. Rank Resp. Rank Resp. Rank Resp. Rank

109 1 === 95 1 97 2 89 2 79 iT 74 &
82 2 92 2 99 1 92 1 79 1T 76 2
77 3 up 1 7 4 84 3 76 3 59 4 57 6
70 4 down 1 82 3 65 9 72 5 49 8 59 5
69 5 up 12 44 17 42 16T 48 16T 45 11 31 23T
67 6 down 1 73 5 71 6 55 11 71 3 84 1
64 7 up 7 46 14T 37 22T 58 9T 38 15 38 13T
61 8 55 8T 73 5 73 4 51 7 45 10
58 9 up 5 46 14T 44 14T 49 15 30 22 27 28T
55 10T down 4 66 6 66 8 53 12 37 16T 37 15
B8 10T up 1 51 11 37 22T 35 25 47 9T 38 13T
54 12T up 12 31 24T 24 30T 31 28T 23 29 16 38T
54 12T down 2 53 10 42 16T 64 6 40 14 64 4
52 14 down 1 48 13 55 12 51 13 33 197 33 20T
51 15 down 3 49 12 58 10T 48 16T 47 9T 51 9
50 16 up 12 28 28 68 7 62 7 52 6 43 11
49 17 up 4 37 21 29 27T 47 19 26 24T 25 31
48 18 down 10 55 8T 44 14T 58 9T 57 5 53 4
a7 19 down 1 42 18 26 29 37 23 36 18 S5) 17T
46 20 down 6 46 147 58 10T 61 8 41 13 53 T
44 21 down 2 40 19 47 13 48 16T 37 16T 33 20T
40 22 up 12 24 34T 42 16T 44 20 26 24T 35 17T
39 23 up 1 31 24T 31 26 39 22 33 197 36 16
36 24T down 17 64 7 79 4 50 14 44 12 39 12
36 24T up 24 11 48 23 32 19 38T 19 33T il 23T
33 26 up 19 13 45T 16 38T 13 44T 11 427 8 50
32 27 up 2 27 29T 34 24T 36 24 29 23 26 30
31 28 down 2 29 26T 34 24T 34 26 19 33T 31 23T
30 29T up 15 15 44 18 35T 19 38T 14 41 12 43T
30 29T down 7 35 22 39 20T 42 21 31 21 31 23T
29 <hil === 26 31T 13 42T 23 33T 22 30T 16 38T
25 32 up 4 22 36T 9 48 21 37 15 39T 14 40T
24 83 down 13 38 20 42 16T 22 35T 19 33T 34 19
22 34 up 7 17 41T 18 35T 22 35T 10 44 11 46T
21 35T up 10 13 45T 15 40T 23 33T 18 37 12 43T
21 35T down 2 25 33 29 27T 31 28T 25 26T 29 27
20 37 down 6 26 31T 24 30T 33 27 22 30T 23 32T
18 38T 18 38T 16 38T 14 42T 15 39T 12 43T
18 38T down 15 34 28 39 20T 30 30 25 26T 32 22
17 40T down 11 27 29T 21 33 27 31T 16 38 23 32T
17 40T up 1 17 41T 20 34 27 31T 25 26T 22 34T
15 42T down 6 22 36T 10 45T 14 42T 4 49 18 37
15 42T up 1 16 43 15 40T 17 40T 19 33T 10 48T
14 44 up 6 7 50 8 49T 2 51 3 50 2 51
13 45 down 11 24 34T 18 35T 17 40T 21 32 22 34T
12 46T up 1 12 47 10 45T 9 49 7 45T 19 36
12 46T down 8 18 38T 7 51 12 46T 5 48 13 42
11 48 up 1 9 49 11 44 13 44T 11 42T 10 48T

6 49 up 2 4 51 8 49T 12 46T 7 45T 27 28T

2 50 down 24 29 26T 10 45T 5 50 2 51 11 46T
0 51 down 13 18 38T 13 42T 12 46T 7 45T 14 40T

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Morgan Stanley

Global Stock Ratings Distribution
(as of September 30, 2002)

Coverage Universe Investment Banking Clients (IBC)
% of % of % of Rating
Stock Rating Category Count Total Count Total IBC Category
Overweight 688 34% 272 41% 40%
Equal-weight 949 46% 293 44% 31%
Underweight 414 20% 96 15% 23%
Total 2,051 661

Data include common stock and ADRs currently assigned ratings. For disclosure purposes
(in accordance with NASD and NYSE requirements), we note that Overweight, our most
positive stock rating, most closely correspondsto a buy recommendation; Equal-weight and
Underweight most closely correspond to neutral and sell recommendations, respectively.
However, Overweight, Equal-weight, and Underweight are not the equivalent of buy, neutral,
and sdll but represent recommended rel ative weightings (see definitions below). An investor’s
decision to buy or sdll a stock should depend on individual circumstances (such asthe
investor’s existing holdings) and other considerations.

ANALYST STOCK RATINGS

Overweight (O). The stock’ stotd return is expected to exceed the average tota return of the analyst’sindustry (or industry team'’s) coverage
universe, on arisk-adjusted basi's, over the next 12-18 months.

Equa-weight (E). The stock’ stotal return is expected to be in line with the average total return of the analyst’ sindustry (or industry team’s)
coverage universe, on arisk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months.

Underweight (U). The stock’ stotal return is expected to be below the average tota return of the analyst’sindustry (or industry team'’s)
coverage universe, on arisk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months.

More volatile (V). We estimate that this stock has more than a 25% chance of a price move (up or down) of more than 25% in a month,
based on a quantitative assessment of historical data, or in the andyst’ s view, it islikely to become materiadly more volatile over the next 1-
12 months compared with the past three years. Stocks with less than one year of trading history are automatically rated as more volatile
(unless otherwise noted). We note that securities that we do not currently consider "more volatile" can still perform inthat manner.

Ratings prior to March 18, 2002: SB=Strong Buy; OP=0Outperform; N=Neutral; UP=Underperform. For definitions, please go to www.morganstanley.convcompanycharts.

ANALYST INDUSTRY VIEWS

Attractive (A). The analyst expects the performance of his or her industry coverage universeto be attractive vs. the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

In-Line (1). The andyst expectsthe performance of his or her industry coverage universeto bein line with the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

Cautious (C). The analyst views the performance of his or her industry coverage universe with caution vs. the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

Sock price charts and rating histories for companies discussed in this report are also availabl e at www.mor ganstanl ey.com/companycharts.
You may also request this information by writing to Morgan Sanley at 1585 Broadway, 14th Floor (Attention: Research Disclosures), New
York, NY, 10036 USA.
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Morgan Stanley

This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial
circumstances and objectives of persons who receiveit. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for al investors. Morgan
Stanley recommends that investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice
of afinancial adviser. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor’sindividual circumstances and
objectives.

The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated (“Morgan Stanley”).

Morgan Stanley policy prohibits research analysts, strategists and research associates from investing in securities in their MSCI sub industry.
Analysts may neverthel ess own such securities to the extent acquired under a prior policy or in amerger, fund distribution or other
involuntary acquisition.

This report is not an offer to buy or sell any security or to participate in any trading strategy. Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley DW Inc.,
affiliate companies and/or their employees may have investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this
report, and may trade them in ways different from those discussed in this report. Derivatives may be issued by Morgan Stanley or associated
persons.

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of this research report have received
compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors, firm
revenues and investment banking revenues.

Morgan Stanley has no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. Morgan Stanley and its affiliate companies
areinvolved in many businesses that may relate to companies mentioned in this report. These businesses include market making and
specialized trading, risk arbitrage and other proprietary trading, fund management, investment services and investment banking.

This report is based on public information. Morgan Stanley makes every effort to use reliable, comprehensive information, but we make no
representation that it is accurate or complete.

This report has been prepared by Morgan Stanley research personnel. Facts and views presented in this report have not been reviewed by,
and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Morgan Stanley business areas, including investment banking personnel.

The value of and income from your investments may vary because of changesin interest rates or foreign exchange rates, securities prices or
market indexes, operationa or financia conditions of companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or
other rightsin your securities transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Estimates of future
performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized.

This publication is disseminated in Japan by Morgan Stanley Japan Limited; in Hong Kong by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited; in
Singapore by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia (Singapore) Pte., regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore; in Australia by Morgan
Stanley Dean Witter Australia Limited A.B.N. 67 003 734 576, alicensed dealer, which accepts responsibility for its contents; in certain
provinces of Canada by Morgan Stanley Canada Limited, which has approved of, and has agreed to take responsihility for, the contents of
this publication in Canada; in Spain by Morgan Stanley, S.V., SA., aMorgan Stanley group company, which is supervised by the Spanish
Securities Markets Commission (CNMV) and states that this document has been written and distributed in accordance with the rules of
conduct applicable to financial research as established under Spanish regulations; in the United States by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated
and Morgan Stanley DW Inc., which accept responsibility for its contents; and in the United Kingdom, this publication is approved by
Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, solely for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and is
distributed in the European Union by Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, except as provided above. Private U.K. investors should
obtain the advice of their Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited representative about the investments concerned. In Australia, this
report, and any accessto it, isintended only for “wholesale clients” within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act.

The trademarks and service marks contained herein are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data providers make no warranties
or representations of any kind relating to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the data they provide and shall not have liability for any
damages of any kind relating to such data. The Global Industry Classification Standard ("GICS") was developed by and is the exclusive
property of MSCI and S&P.

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Morgan Stanley.
Additional information on recommended securitiesis available on request.
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